
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
7.30 pm, Council Chamber - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/ho 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976)  
John.Bardens@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 08.09.21 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

13 - 16 

4.   Lewisham Adult Safeguarding Board (LASB) annual 
report 
 

17 - 36 

5.   Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean 
health inequalities review 
 

37 - 44 

6.   Select committee work programme 
 

45 - 70 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2 November 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday, 25 October 2021 
 
  

Members  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair) (in person), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair) 
(in person), Carl Handley (remote) and Samantha Latouche (remote), Paul Maslin (Chair 
of Overview and Scrutiny) (in person).  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Openshaw, Councillor Millbank, and Nigel Bowness 
(Healthwatch Lewisham)  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Kate 
Anderson (Director of Corporate Affairs, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), 
Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Councillor 
Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees & Accountability), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, 
LCCG/LBL), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources), 
Peter Gluckman (Independent Chair of Oversight Panel), Joan Hutton (Director of 
Operations, Adult Social Care), Councillor Mark Ingleby, Jane Keogh (Save Lewisham 
Hospital Campaign), Hera Lorandos (Lewisham Refugee and Migrant Network), Jim 
Lusby (Director of Strategy and Integrated Care, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), 
Councillor Jim Mallory, Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Councillor Jacq 
Paschoud, Councillor James Royston, Councillor James-J Walsh and Cheryl Thorley 
(Business Support and Meeting Administration Apprentice, LB Lewisham) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Migrant charging 
 
The chair reminded the committee that this item follows on from concerns 
previously raised by the committee about the local hospital trust’s use of Experian 
to check residency and eligibility for free NHS care. And that Lewisham and 
Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) then set up an independent review chaired by Peter 
Gluckman. 

Jim Lusby (Director of Strategy and Integrated Care, LGT) and Peter Gluckman 
(Independent Chair of oversight panel for overseas charging) introduced the item 
and the following key points were noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 The Trust noted their thanks to the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign and 
Trust staff for highlighting their concerns about the Trust’s process. 

4.2 It was noted that the Trust’s use of Experian was quickly ended after the 
concerns were raised. 

4.3 The ambition for the panel was to find how best to implement national and 
legal requirements on eligibility in the most compassionate and respectful way 
while repairing and strengthening relationships with the community. 

4.4 The panel included seven patient advocates, international clinical expertise, 
vice chair of the Trust Board, representation from all three local authorities, 
and people who were opposed the requirement to check eligibility. 

4.5 The panel had a real focus on inequalities and the inadvertent impact on 
protected groups. 

4.6 The final report of the panel was support by everyone involved and has been 
proactively shared with other NHS organisations. 

4.7 The panel took evidence from patients and staff, local, regional and national 
advocacy groups, and other NHS trusts. 

4.8 The importance of closely monitoring the impact of the changes on outcomes 
for patients was noted. 

4.9 The Chair invited representative from the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign 
and Lewisham Refugee & Migrant Network to give evidence to the committee. 

4.10 The representatives noted that they welcomed the panel’s final report and 
recommendations. 

4.11 The representative also noted that they have asked for there to be a public 
meeting on the issues facing migrants in Lewisham. 

4.12 The committee noted the complexity of the legalities around this issue, in 
particular the definition of destitution, and queried whether the rules needed to 
be better explained to public practitioners.  

4.13 The committee also queried whether the Trust was developing stronger 
relationships with advocacy groups and legal advisers to provide easily 
available advice.  

4.14 The Trust noted the importance of the continuation of this work and 
relationships with the community. 

4.15 The Trust noted the importance of getting clear communications out 
through different channels, including trust staff, to raise awareness of best 
practice on how these rules should be applied. 

4.16 The Trust noted that it had already shared the final report and 
recommendations with the NHS Providers’ Network 

 
Resolved: the committee thanked those who spoke; noted the information 
presented; and agreed to receive an update in 6 months 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

5. Adult social care review 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) and Kathy Freeman 
(Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

5.1 The proposals in the report are about the modernisation and transformation in 
adult social care. 

5.2 The council awarded a contract to Newton Europe in summer 2021 to help 
identify opportunities for improvement and provide extra capacity with data 
analytics. 

5.3 It was noted that the Public Account Select Committee had initially requested a 
review of adult social care in response to budget cuts proposals in 2020. 

5.4 There will be savings from reductions in spend with external providers. 

5.5 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) provided a 
presentation with benchmarking information on adult social care spending and 
a detailed breakdown on Lewisham expenditure. 

5.6 It was noted that 80% of adult social care spending is on external providers. 

5.7 It was noted that the contract for Newton Europe is equivalent to around 4% of 
the adult social care budget. 

The committee asked a number of questions and the following key points were 
noted: 

5.8 The committee asked about the lessons learned from previous transformation 
programmes and noted the importance of embedding the changes in the 
culture of the organisation. 

5.9 It was noted that a draft organisational development strategy, currently being 
consulted on with staff, sets out how change will be embedded over time. 

5.10 The committee stressed the importance of the voice of the user and queried 
the how residents’ views will be taken into account. 

5.11 It was noted that there has been significant amounts of national research on 
what people want from their services and that changes will be co-produced as 
much as possible. 

5.12 The committee also stressed the importance of having detailed feedback 
systems in place, in relation to users and staff, in order to understand what is 
and isn’t working. 

5.13 The committee also queried the potential impact of the proposed national 
changes allowing self-funders to access local authority-commissioned 
services.  

5.14 It was noted that there is currently around a 40% difference between what 
self-funders and local authorities pay. 

5.15 It was also noted that in Lewisham there is little evidence of cross-subsidy 
between self-funders and local authority funders and that Lewisham has very 
low levels of self-funders compared to other boroughs. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

5.16 The committee requested regular feedback on the progress of the review 
process. 

 
Resolved: the committee thanked officers for their presentations and resolved to 
refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet in the following terms: 
 
The committee notes the ambitious proposals for the design and implementation 
phase of the adult social care review. The committee requests the provision of 
regular progress updates with evidence of outcomes and improvements. The 
committee also requests assessments of the impact of changes on residents 
receiving a service as well as staff.  
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: The committee agreed to include updates on both of this meeting’s 
items in its work programme. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in l
[...]
er concerning 
the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating t
[...]
cussion, the committee resolved to refer its views to Mayor 
and Cabinet in the following terms: 

The committee notes the ambitious proposals for the design and implementation phase 
of the adult social care review. The committee requests the provision of regular 
progress updates with evidence of outcomes and improvements. The committee also 
requests assessments of the impact of changes on residents receiving a service as 
well as staff. 

Response to Healthier Community Select Committee: Transforming and 
Modernising Adult Social Care Update on Review: Phase 2 (Design and 

Implementation) 

Date: 14 September 2021 

Key decision: Yes  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Contributors: Tom Brown, Executive Director Community Services  

Outline and recommendations 

Mayor and Cabinet to consider the officer response to pre-decision scrutiny comments 
made by the Health Communities Select Committee following their consideration of the 
report on ‘Transforming and Modernising Adult Social Care Update on Review: Phase 2 

(Design and Implementation)’. 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

8 September 2021 – Healthier Communities Select Committee received the report 
on ‘Transforming and Modernising Adult Social Care Update on Review: Phase 2 
(Design and Implementation)’ for pre-decision scrutiny. 

23 September 2021 – Public Accounts Committee to receive report on 
‘Transforming and Modernising Adult Social Care Update on Review: Phase 2 
(Design and Implementation)’. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

1.2 This report sets out the officer response to this referral. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Consider the officer response to the referral made by Healthier Communities Select 
Committee on 8th September 2021, following the committee’s pre-decision scrutiny 
of the report on Phase 2 (Design and Implementation) of the Transforming and 
Modernising Adult Social Care Review. 

3.  Policy context 

3.1 The contents of this report are aligned to the Council’s policy framework as well as 
wider health and care system transformation, as follows: 

 Corporate Strategy, specifically Priority 5 ‘Delivering and defending: health, social 
care and support - Ensuring everyone receives the health, mental health, social 
care and support services they need.’ 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the requirement to deliver £40m of 
budget savings across the council up to 2023/24, with more than £7m in 2021/22 
for an ‘Adult Social Care cost reduction and service improvement programme’. 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the key focus on quality of life, quality of 
health care and support, and sustainability. 

 Future Lewisham and the strategic COVID recovery theme of ‘A healthy and well 
future’, including the wider determinents of health and reducing health inequalities. 

 Future Working and the active role staff are playing in our borough’s COVID 
recovery, in a workplace where staff are empowered to succeed and the best ideas 
and innovations thrive. 

 Lewisham System Recovery Plan and the ‘build back better’ priorities identified 
by the Lewisham Health and Care Partnership. 

 Our Healthier South East London (Integrated Care System) priority of ‘Improving 
health and care together’ across the partnership. 

3.2 Following a request from Public Accounts Committee for a review of expenditure in 
ASC (see para 17.2) and as part of the 2021/22 budget setting process, a piece of 
work was commissioned through a competitive tender process to support the service in 
reviewing ways of working and use of resources. Newton Europe were successful in 
securing the contract for this “diagnostic” and they began this work in April 2021. 

          

4. Officer response to referral from Health Communities Select 
Committee   

4.1 It is recognised that this is a complex transformation project that will directly impact on 
vulnerable residents in the borough and t
[...]
this report. 

6. Staffing Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

7. Legal implications 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

8. Equalities implications 

8.1 Addressing inequalities within the health and care system, especially those impacting 
upon our Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities, is a key priority for the 
Council and its partners. This focus has been sharpened in response to the 
disproportionate impact that COVID-19 has had on these communities. Any changes to 
ASC services originating from this review will need to be mindful of this, with a 
thoroughly consideration of the equality implications for our most vulnerable residents 
alongside appropriate mitigation to reduce any negative impacts. 

9. Climate change and environmental implications 

9.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

10. Crime and disorder implications 

10.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

11. Health and wellbeing implications  

11.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

Page 13



4 

 

12. Background papers 

12.1 Report to Healthier Communities Select Committee on 8 September 2021: 

 https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s86169/05%20Transforming%20a
nd%20Modernising%20ASC%20-%20Update%20on%20Review%20-
%20HCSC%20Part%201%20-%20080921.pdf 

13. Report author(s) and contact 

13.1 Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove, Strategic Transformation and OD Business Partner, 

stewart.weaver-snellgrove@lewisham,gov.uk, Ext. 49308 

Page 14

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s86169/05%20Transforming%20and%20Modernising%20ASC%20-%20Update%
[...]
uarding Adult 
Reviews that have been completed, and 
from other reviews already underway, 
ensuring service improvement and  
enhancement where necessary. This  
report shines a light on that work. 
 

Finally, I want to pay tribute to all those 
who have contributed to safeguarding 
adults at risk of, or experiencing abuse 
and neglect. You have shown real  
leadership.  
 

I want to thank Martin Crow, Vicki  
Williams and Tiana Mathurine, the 
Board’s business team, without whom 
we would not have made the progress 
summarised in this annual report. 
 
Professor Michael Preston-Shoot  

We have all had to adjust our lives this 
year due to the Covid -19 pandemic.  
Our patterns of daily life have been  
significantly disrupted; our liberties  
curtailed by the Coronavirus Act 2020. 
Throughout this period, however, the 
adult safeguarding duties within the 
Care Act 2014 have remained in place. 
Consequently the Lewisham  
Safeguarding Adults Board has  
continued to seek assurance that adult 
safeguarding has remained “everyone’s 
business” and that statutory, voluntary 
and community services have worked 
together effectively to prevent and/or 
protect individuals from abuse and  
neglect. The Board has also continued 
to deliver its Business Plan and to  
commission and complete Safeguarding 
Adult Reviews, as required by the Care 
Act 2014. This Annual Report  
summarises what the Board has 
achieved during the year. 
 

Throughout the pandemic the Board has 
sought assurance that services have 
worked effectively together when  
responding to this unprecedented  
situation. The response of local services 
has been commendable, with enhanced 
levels of collaboration to ensure the  
resilience of health and social care  
provision for people at risk. Going  
forward the Board will be concerned to 
ensure that this degree of cooperation 
and collaboration, working together, is 
maintained. We already have seen  
increased demand for care and support, 
and risi
[...]
                                                                                                           

www.safeguardinglewisham.org.uk/lsab                                                                                          @lewisham_sab  

                                                                                                                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

 

Report title: Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean Health 
Inequalities Review (BLACHIR) - Update 

 
Date: 2nd November 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Dr Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham  

Outline and recommendations 

 

This report provides an update to the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 
innovative collaboration between Lewisham and Birmingham City Councils to tackle health 
inequalities for Black African and Black Caribbean residents.  

Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are recommended to:  

 

 Note the contents of this report 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

2 November 2021 – Update report to the Healthier Communities Select Committee. 

15 December 2021 – Report to Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Board of opportunities for 
action from the review. 

February 2022 – Final report and opportunities for action published.  

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Healthier Communities Select Committee 
with an update on the Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean Health 
Inequalities Review (BLACHIR). 

1.2. Lewisham Council and Birmingham City Council launched BLACHIR in Ma
[...]
 Community engagement – An outward facing engagement exercise to further 
develop the review opportunities for action with individuals, communities and 
organisations across Lewisham to enable shared ownership and development of 
actions. 

 Health inequalities summit – Findings from the review will be shared and tested 
at the series of Lewisham health inequalities summit events starting on 11th 
November. 

Page 39

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/socialcare/health/improving-public-health/birmingham-and-lewisham-african-and-caribbean-health-inequalities-review
https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/socialcare/health/improving-public-health/birmingham-and-lewisham-african-and-caribbean-health-inequalities-review


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 Identifying and enacting quick and longer term wins – Working across local and 
national systems to realise opportunities for actions to achieve tangible change. 

6.2. A final report will be jointly published and delivered to the Lewisham and Birmingham 
Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2022.  

 

7. Financial implications  

7.1. There are no significant financial implications of this report. The review work is resourced 
from the Public Health grant and Contain Outbreak Management Fund allocations from 
the respective Councils.  

 

8. Legal implications 

8.1. The substance of the work covered by this report directly feeds into the Council’s 
statutory obligations within the Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector 
equality duty (the equality duty or the duty).  It covers the following protected 
characteristics: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

8.2. In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 
need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 
 

8.3. It is not an absolute requirement to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation or other prohibited conduct, or to promote equality of opportunity or foster 
good relations between persons who share a protected characteristic and those who 
do not. It is a duty to have due regard to the need to achieve the goals listed at 12.2 
above.  

8.4. The weight to be attached to the duty will be dependent on the nature of the decision 
and the circumstances in which it is made. This is a matter for the Mayor, bearing in 
mind the issues of relevance and proportionality. The Mayor must understand the 
impact or likely impact of the decision on those with protected characteristics who are 
potentially affected by the decision. The extent of the duty will necessarily vary from 
case to case and due regard is such regard as is appropriate in all the circumstances. 

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-
duty-guidance#h1 

9.     Equalities implications 

9.1. In accordance with the legal obligations referred to within paragraph 7 of this report, this 
report specifically outlines work that aims to tackle health inequalities in Black African 
and Black Caribbean communities in Birmingham and Lewisham.  

 

Page 40

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us f
[...]
nd Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Patrick Codd, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 
 

Future Homecare 
Arrangements (New Model and 
Procurement Process) 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Corinne Moocarme, Joint 
Commissioning Lead, 
Community Support and 
Care, Community 
Services, LBL and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 66



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 08.09.21
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Lewisham Adult Safeguarding Board (LASB) annual report
	04 Final Draft Annual Report 2020-21

	5 Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean health inequalities review
	6 Select committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work programme 2021-22 - 021121
	06 Appendix E - Key Decision Plan - 021121




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Sophie Davis, Samantha Latouche and 
Lionel Openshaw (in person).  
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), Carl Handley 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Tom Brown (Executive Director for 
Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Joan 
Hutton (Director of Operations - Adult Social Care), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of 
Public Health) (London Borough of Lewisham), Councillor Jacq Paschoud and Professor 
Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board) 
(Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 08.09.21 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the Mayor & 
Cabinet response to the committee’s referral on the adult social care review. The 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 It is recognised that the programme for adult social care is ambitious, but if 
done well it will deliver better outcomes for residents. It is also important that 
the council is in conversations with people who use services and their carers.  

1.2 It is important too that scrutiny has sight of developments and it is proposed 
that regular updates are brought to this committee. The Chair will also be 
invited to regular briefings in between the select committee meeting cycle. 

RESOLVED: that the M&C response to the committee’s referral on the adult social 
care review be noted and an update received at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

4. Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board (LASB) annual report 
 
Professor Michael Preston-Shoot (Lewisham Adult Safeguarding Board, Chair) 
introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 

1.1 The Board has met virtually since March 2020 and has increased the 
frequency of meetings in order for the board to be assured that adult 
safeguarding was working effectively in Lewisham. 

1.2 The council and its partners have worked effectively throughout the pandemic 
to safeguard adults at risk of abuse and neglect and the board will continue to 
scrutinise adult safeguarding in the context of the pandemic. 

1.3 One of the boards main priorities is to continue to engage as much as possible 
with different communities and to hear the voices of lived experience. This is 
being done through a variety of means, including through members surgeries 
and neighbourhood teams. 

1.4 The board is also very keen to understand why there is some disproportionality 
in the adult safeguarding statistics and endeavours to raise awareness of 
safeguarding throughout different communities via community, voluntary and 
faith organisations. 

1.5 Following the deaths of three people in a private mental health hospital in 
Norfolk the board has also sought assurance from directors of adult social care 
about the scrutiny of out of borough placements. And this will remain a priority 
for the board.  

1.6 It was noted that safeguarding reviews often make recommendations on how 
services work together. Recent reviews have highlighted issues relating to 
hospital discharge, homelessness and missing persons.  

1.7 Many of the issues identified are, in part, structural and not unique to 
Lewisham. A decade of financial austerity has also impacted on resources at a 
time with health and care are having to deal with an increasing number of 
cases of increasing complexity.  

1.8 The board has had good engagement with organisations in the borough and 
will look forward to engaging with others such as the Disabled People’s 
Commission. 

1.9 The committee asked for more detail on who responded to the board’s annual 
survey and the Chair of the adult safeguarding board agreed to provide this 
after the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: that the annual report be noted and that the committee will receive 
further information on the respondents to the annual survey. 
 

5. Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean health inequalities review 
 
Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health) introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 In May 2020 Lewisham partnered with Birmingham City Council in order to 
generate some concrete opportunities for action to tackle health inequalities 
among the black African and Caribbean communities.  



 

 
 
 

3 

1.2 The partnership includes two boards: an external advisory board made up of 
members of the community from Birmingham and Lewisham, and an external 
academic board made up of a number of national academics.  

1.3 A number of themes to review were identified. The academic board identified 
any gaps in the available evidence and priority areas in which action could be 
proposed. This would then be passed to the external advisory board for their 
opinion of which actions would be worthwhile. 

1.4 A number of opportunities for action have been identified for each of the review 
themes and the aim is to collate these into a report back to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March 2022. 

1.5 Intersectionality has come up in almost every review theme and may also 
appear in some of the opportunities for action. 

1.6 The members of the academic advisory board come from a range of 
institutions in Birmingham and London.  

1.7 In terms of opportunities for action the evidence base has largely been around 
the role of culture and the impact on subsequent health behaviours such as 
diet and physical activity. A number of examples suggested co-producing 
interventions using cultural hubs like faith groups and faith communities.  

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and that the committee receive further 
information on the nature of the research being carried out by the review. 
 

6. Select committee work programme 
 
The Chair asked for the committee to receive a report on the proposals for the 
Ladywell Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be agreed with the addition of an update 
on proposals for the Ladywell Unit to be scheduled in. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


